



\$~24

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ CRL.A. 140/2025 & CRL.M.As.3490-93/2025

MOHD SHAHJAN

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Rajat Kumar and Ms. Priya Vats,
Adv. (M:9810532203)

versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Ashmita Singh, Adv.
(M:9643520339) with Mr. Pankaj
Aggarwal, DySP & Mr. Manoj
Kumar, SI

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE DHARMESH SHARMA

ORDER

% **04.02.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CRL.M.A.3490/2025 & 3491/2025 (for condonation of delay in re-filing and filing)

2. These are the applications seeking condonation of delay in re-filing and filing of the present appeal. Ld. Counsel for the Appellant submits that the order was received on 11th November, 2024. The first filing was done on 7th December, 2024 and re-filing was done on 1st February, 2025 and all the objections were removed.

3. Considering the fact that the appeal has been filed within the overall period prescribed under Section 21 of the NIA Act and that the Appellant is in judicial custody, the delay in filing and re-filing the appeal is condoned. The applications are disposed of.



CRL.M.A.3492/2025 (for exemption)

4. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

CRL.M.A.3493/2025 (for summoning of TCR)

5. This is an application filed by the Appellant seeking an electronic copy of the Trial Court Records.

6. The copy of the electronic record of the TCR be requisitioned by the Registry. The parties are permitted to obtain the copy of the TCR, with proper, indexing and bookmarking upon request, from the Registry.

7. The application is disposed of.

CRL.A. 140/2025

8. This is an appeal filed by the Appellant - Mohd Shahjan challenging the impugned order dated 4th November, 2024 passed by the Special NIA Court.

9. Issue notice. Notice is accepted by Mr. Ashmita Singh, Id. Counsel for the NIA. Let a reply be filed within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto be filed within two weeks thereafter.

10. List for hearing on 18th March, 2025.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

DHARMESH SHARMA, J.

FEBRUARY 4, 2025/dk/ks