



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 140/2025**
MOHD SHAHJANAppellant
Through: Mr. Rajat Kumar (*through VC*)
versus

NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCYRespondent
Through: Ms. Asmita Singh with Mr. Shashank
Jain, Advs. With Mr. Anil Kumar
(NIA) and SI Awdesk Kumar.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER
25.09.2025

%

1. In view of the directions passed by the Supreme Court in the case of ***"Kaushal Singh vs. The State of Rajasthan"*** 2025 SCC OnLine SC 1473, decided on 18.07.2025, the learned counsel for the appellant seeks time to place an affidavit on record, thereby stating about the past involvement of the appellant in criminal case(s), if any, registered against him, containing all the particulars of the said case(s).
2. Let the affidavit be placed on record, within a period of three weeks, with an advance copy to the opposite side.
3. List on 12.11.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/rs/kp